Rule 2.47 ve Form 2.24B{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Matsar Specialist Coatings Limited 08057036
In the Court case number ’
High Court of Justice, Companies Court, London 9719 of 2015
(full name of court)

(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Robert David Adamson Patnck Lannagan

address(es) of Mazars LLP, Mazars House, Gelderd Road, Gildersome, Leeds, LS27 7JN
admnistrator(s)

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pernod

From To

(b) Insert date {b) 23 June 2016 (b} 17 October 2016

Signed

JofttAdministrator(s)
Dated 2ol 2 W

Contact Details-

You do not have to give any contact information in the | Robert David Adamson

box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies Mazars House, Gelderd Road, Gildersome, Leeds, LS27 7JN

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be wisible to

searchers of the public record
DX Number DX Exchange

|| III ||| I“I H ‘||| IWIH I‘ ~| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Companies
at -
~Q5XEETIZ® Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
Qi 04/01/2017 #144 !

COMPANIES HOUSE




MAZARS

Matsar Specialist Coatings Limited
In Administration

Administrators’ progress report covering the period 23 June 2016 to 17 October

2016

Contents

Administrators’ progress report

—_
D o OG0 OV BN —

—
§

e —
vt bW

Appendices

mo QW

El
E2

E3

Introduction

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Asset Realisations and Details of Progress
Assets still to be realised

Estimated Qutcome Statement
Liabihties

Prescribed Part

Investigations

Pre-Admmstration Costs
Administrators’ Remuneration
Admunistrators” Disbursements
Expenses

Creditors’ Rughts

Extension and Ending of Admunistration
Discharge of liability

Statutory Information

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Estimated Outcome Statement

Expenses Statement

Analysis of the Admunistrators’ remuneration
Administrators’ analysis of time costs and companson to Fee Estimate
Narrative Summary of Administrators’ time costs for the current
penod
Rates and Disbursements Policy

Page

Page 1




R M A Z ARS

Matsar Specialist Coatings Limited (“the Company”) - In Administration

Admunstrators’ progress report covering the period from 23 June 2016 to 17
October 2016

To all known creditors

11

12

13

14

15

9
~J

31

Introduction

Thus report 1 prepared pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the purpose of
which 1s to provide creditors with details of the progress of the Administration covering the

penod from 23 June 2017 to 17 October 2016 for the purpose of extending the period of the
Administration

I was appointed Joint Adminustrator of the Company together with Mr P A Lannagan on 23
December 2015 [ am authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association and Mr P Lannagan 1s authorised in the UK by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The report should be read in comunction with the Joint Administrators’ proposals 1ssued to

creditors on 10 February 2016 and the progress report for the 6 month peniod ended 22 June
2016

The purpose of the Administration 1s to realise property in order to make a distribution to one
or more Secured or Preferential creditors

Statutory information regarding the Company and the Administration appointment 15 attached
at Appendix A

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
A summary of receipts and payments covering the period from 23 June 2016 to 17 October 2016

15 attached at Appendix B The receipts and payments account also covers the cumulative period
from the date of appointment to 17 October 2016

There 1s currently a balance 1in hand of £14,797 and further details of the realisations and
expenses paid 1s provided below

Asset Realisations and Details of Progress

In order o achueve the purpose of the Admimistration, the following asset realisations have been
concluded

Page |




32
321

33

331

332

333

334

333

336

337

338

339

i

RN M A Z ARS

Sale of Assets

Two offers were recerved for the Company’s assets and following the recommendation of our
agents, a sale of the Company’s assets took place to Elite Powder Coatings Limited (“the
Purchaser ") on 12 January 2016, 1n the sum of £14,000 plus VAT

I can confirm that the sale consideration has been received in full in the sum of £14,000 plus
VAT There will be no further reahsations in this regard

Debtors

The Company had an invoice discounting facility provided by Metrobank SME Finance
(“Metrobank™} At the date of appointment, the Company had an outstanding book debt ledger
of £58,203

Metrobank were pursuing the outstanding ledger at the outset of the Admimstration with the
assistance of the Company’s director and have been paid 1n full under their fixed charge from
the book debt collections in the sum of £37,331 inclusive of terrmunation charges

Following recovery of their indebtedness, Metrobank reassigned the remaining ledger n the
sum of £20,000 to the Admumstrators to collect

Metrobank 1mutially advised that they were holding surplus fiinds from the collections 1n the sum
of £1,000, however, surplus funds totalling £2,329 was transferred to the Administration during
the period of this report We believe that several of the reassigned debtors may have paid
Metrobank directly since the reassignment, which we are currently 1n the process of confirming

On 6 June 2016, Mazars Receivables Management (‘MRM?"), an associate of Mazars LLP, were

instructed to undertake an 1mitial assessment of the recoverability of the reassigned ledger and
to collect the outstanding book debts

After therr iutial assessment, MRM estumated that recoveries may total £2,000 representing a
recovery of 10% of the total ledger, on the basis that a large proportion of the debts are heavily
disputed The main reason for the disputes was down to poor quality goods and contra accounts

Only £210 has been collected to date and debis totalling £1,329 have been written off MRM
are contimung to pursue the outstanding ledger and have been promused a further £2,190

They do not anticipate any further collections 1n respect of thus ledger MRM therefore estimate
that recovenies may total £2,400 representing a recovery of 11% of the total reassigned ledger

In addition to the above debts, the Company also had a number of book debts that were outside
of the invoice discounting facility with Metrobank At that date of appointment, the ledger stood
at £9,118, however, as per the Admunistrators’ proposals, a 50% bad debt provision was
immediately applied to these book debts due to disputes Again, as was the case with the

Metrobank ledger, the main reason was due to poor quality goods and a total of £1,852 was
written off

Page 2




3310

3311

3312

3313

34

R

35

351

36

361

4.

41
4.2,
421

422

VIR M A Z ARS

On 6 June 2016, MRM were also mnstructed to collect the remawtder of this ledger 1n the sum
£7,266

During the period of this report, MRM have collected a total of £500 A further £1,350 has been
written off to date and of the remaining debis totalling £5,415 86, MRM anticipate collecting a
further £249 Negotiations with the remaiming debtors are, however, continuing and a further
update will be provided with my next report

MRM have agreed to provide the Admimstrators with fortmghtly reports tmtially on the
progress of collections, moving to monthly reporting as when required

Total costs for MRM’s services are estimated to be £4,651 plus VAT and further details are
provided in the Expense Statement at Appendix D

VAT

[ am 1n the process of recovering the VAT incurred in relation to the termmation charges levied
by Metrobank 1n respect of the invoice discounting facility It 1s hoped that the sum of £1,933
can be recovered An update will be provided to creditors within my next report

Refund

A refund was due to the Company from Northumbrian Water 1n the sum of £100 As per the
proposals, I had written to Northumbrian Water requesting that the refund be remutted to the
Admnistration accordingly I had not received a response and had to send a further letter to
Northumbrnian Water requesting remnttance of the refund due to the Company The refund has
now been recetved in full and there will be no further realisations from this regard

Business Rates Refund

I'mstructed CAPA to identify whether the Company was eligible for a business rates refund and
unfortunately, they have confirmed that a reclaim cannot be made mn this instance

Assets still to be realised

Assets still to be realised compnise
Debtors
MRM are currently pursuing the Company’s outstanding book debts

The Cempany had an outstanding ledger via an invoice discounting facility with Metrobank
which has been reassigned to the Adnumnstration 1n the sum of £20,000 and a separate ledger
totalling £9,118

MRM anticipate collecting a further £2,649 across both ledgers, as detailed at pomt 3 3 above
Once the collections have been finalised I will ascertain whether a claim can be made for VAT
Bad Debt Relief in relation to the debts that have been writien off

Page 3



4.3.

431

51
51

6.1.
611
612

VAT

I am 1n the process of reclaiming the VAT levied on Metrobank’s termination charges in the
sum of £1,933

Estimated Outcome Statement

An estimate of the outcome of the Adnumstration 1s attached at Appendix C

Metrobank have been paid in full under their fixed charge from the book debt collections
Further details are provided below at paragraph 6 1

Based on expected realisations and payments, 1t 1s expected that there will be insufficient funds
to enable a return to preferential or unsecured creditors in this case

Further details on the expected outcome for each class of creditor 15 provided below

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

The Company held an invoice discounting agreement with Metrobank

Metrobank hold a debenture that was created on 9 April 2013 and registered on 17 Apnil
2013 granting them fixed and floating charges over all assets of the Company This secunity
grants Metrobank a specific charge over the Company’s book debts

At the date of my appointment, Metrobank were owed £36,331 inclusive of termination charges
Metrobank have been repaid n full under 1its fixed charge from the book debt collections and
there will therefore be no call under their floating charge As noted in section 3 3, Metrobank

reassigned the remarung book debt ledger in the sum of £20,000 to the Administration on 10
March 2016

Metrobank were provided with personal guarantees from the director of the Company should
there have been a shortfall from the collections As their liability has been extinguished there
will be no need for them to rely upon the guarantees given

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims anse from arrears of wages and accrued, unpaid holiday pay due to the
former employees of the Company who did not receive thewr full entitlements on redundancy,
prior to the Administration

The Company employed 12 employees They were made redundant by Robson and Scott
Associates Limited on behalf of the director prior to my appointment The Adnurustrators
Proposals reported estimated preferenual claims of £13,968

Page 4




623

624

6.3,
631

632

71

72

81

g2

83

Y M A Z ARS

Since the proposals I am 1n receipt of claims estimated 1n the sum of £19,587, consisting of
unpaid wages and accrued unpaid holiday These entitlements up to the statutory linut of £479
per week have been claimed from the Redundancy Payments Office (“RPS”) The RPS will
have a subrogated preferential claim in the Admirustration and any amounts owing to
employees 1n excess of the statutory lumuts will be ¢claimed 1n the Admumistration

As indicated 1n the Estimated Outcome Statement included at Appendix C  Assurming that

realisations and expenses arc as anticipated 1t 15 not expected that preferential creditors will
receive a dividend

Unsecured Creditors

According to the Company’s records the Company had 24 unsecured creditors with debts
totalling £161,985 Claims received to date total £275,835 from 9 creditors

Creditors will note from the Estimated Outcome Statement included at Appendix C, assuming
that realisations and expenses are as anticipated, 1t 1s not expected that there will be a return to
unsecured creditors due to wnsufficient funds

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a proportion of the Company’s
net assets are to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s unsecured creditors where the
Company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003 This 1s calculated as being
50% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% of net property thereafter subject to a
maximum fund of £600,000 Net property 1s defined as being the realisations from assets subject
to the floating charge after costs and after settlement of the preferential creditors’ claims

As Metrobank have been repaid in full under 1ts fixed charge, there 1s no floating charge hability
n the Administration and, as such, there 1s no Prescnibed Part

Investigations

As advised 1n the Administrators’ proposals, under the Company Directors Disqualification Act
1986, the Joint Admimistrators are required to investigate the affairs of the Company and the
conduct of the directors during the three years prior to the Admimistration The Jomt
Admurustrators can confirm that this obligation has been complied with and a confidential report
was submutted to the Insolvency Service on 16 June 2016

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2, the Jomnt Adnumnistrators also carried out
an mitial assessment to 1dentify any actions which may lead to recoveries in the Adminsstration
and to consider any further investigations which may be required  Following this imitial review
no further assets or actions were 1dentified which would lead 1o a recovery for creditors

Should creditors have any information which they consider may assist the Joint Adminstrators
In carrying out their investigations, or be aware of any matters which they believe should be

Page 5




1

91

92

WS M AZARS

brought to the attention of the Admunsstrators, please provide details in writing to this office
Thus request for information forms part of our usual investigation procedures and does not imply

that there may be any cause of action lying aganst any person concemed i the company’s
affairs

Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-admunustration costs totalled £1,342 as set out below These costs were incurred before
the Company entered Administration but with a view to 1t domg so  Confirmation and approval
of the costs was obtained from the Secured and Preferential creditors on 16 March 2016

Recipient

Nature of work p'roviile(i Amount Amount baid
incurred £)
&)
Francis Wilks and Legal Advice 1,342 -

J Soliert
Ones Solcnors Francis Wilks and Jones

Solicitors were instructed to
drafi the demand letter on
behalf of Metrobank and
produce the appointmernt
documentation for the
appoimtment of the
Admunistrators They were
also instructed to comment on
the validity of Metrobank’s
debenture Theuwr charges in
connection with the \
aforementioned services are
£1,281 plus VAT and
disbursements of £61 and have
been incurred on a tume cost
basis

I have requested an invoice from Francis Wilks and Jones Solicitors for the above amount and
hope to have discharged their pre-admimistration costs 1n full by the end of October 2016

Pagc 6




101

102

103

10 4

105

106

105

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Jount Admunistrators’ remuneration was approved by the Secured and Preferential Creditors
on the basis of the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff 1n dealing with the
matters ansing duning the Adrministration on 16 March 2016, subject to the Fees Esumate of
£27,141, 1ssued to creditors on 10 February 2016

Attached at Appendix El 1s a comparnison of the Admunistrators’ Fees Estimate to actual time
costs for the period 23 June 2016 to 17 Qctober 2016 which total £4,534 30
representing 29 20 hours at an average hourly rate of £155 28

The Adminustrators’ cumulative time costs smce appointment to 17 October 2016 total
£21,157 50 representing 159 20 hours at an average hourly rate of £132 57

Attached at Appendix E2 15 a narrative summary of the Admunistrators tume costs, which
provides further information on the work camed out dunng the current reporung peniod, why
the work was necessary and whether the work has provided a financial benefit to creditors

As at 13 October 2016 no funds have been drawn agamst the Administrators’ time costs 1n
respect of the Administration

Based on the current level of time costs and expected future work for the completion of the
Admurustration, it 1s expected that the Admimistrators’ total time costs will exceed the approved
Fees Estimate of £27,141 However, at this stage, the Administrators do not propose to seek
approval for any amounts 1n excess of the Fees Estimate

Details of the future work anticipated to be carried out by the Joint Administrators includes

L Extending the Administration via the consent of the Secured and preferential creditors
for a further 12 months to 23 December 2017

. Realisation of remaining assets as detailed in Section 3 of the report
. Reporting and statutory and comphance functions
. Tax and VAT comphance, including prepanng tax computations and returns in respect of

the Admumstration penod and secking final tax clearance prior to closure

. Managing the Administration bank account and brining the case to the Administration to
a close

As indicated 1n the EOS attached at Appendix C, 1t 1s estimated that this future work will cost
approximately £6,800, plus VAT and we will exceed the oniginal fee estimate by circa £300

Further information on the work carned out during the current reporting period 1n respect of the

realisation of assets 15 provided mn Section 3 and 4 of the report and also within the narrative
summary attached at Appendix E3

Charge out rates are reviewed annually on | September and 1n common with other professtonal
firms, may increase over the peniod of the admimistration of the case The rates are appropriate

Page 7




i

VR M A Z ARS

T

to the skills and experience of the team member and the work that they perform All staff that
work on the case, including cashiers, support and any secretanal staff charge their time directly
to the assignment Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the
work undertaken

The charge out rates of the team members employed on the assignment during the period
covered by this report remain the same as those disclosed in the Administrators’ proposals and
a breakdown 1s provided m the Rates and Disbursements Policy attached at Appendix E4
Specialist departments within our Firm (such as Recervables, Tax and VAT) have charged time
to this case when their expert advice 1s required

11. Administrators’ Disbursements

111 Disbursements are expenses paid by this firm 1n the first mstance and subsequently re-charged
to the estate when there are sufficient funds There are two categories of disbursements,
mcluding Category 1 (payments to mndependent third parties) and Category 2 (costs incurred by
the Admumustrators or the firm that can be allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basts)

112 Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration and creditors
will recall that a resolution was passed on 16 March 2016 by the Secured and Preferential
Creditors 1n agreement of the anticipated Category 2 disbursements of the Admurstrators
Further details of the rates agreed are provided within the Admumstrators’ Rates and
Disbursements policy attached at Appendix E4

111 An analysis of the disbursements incurred and paid durning the period covered by this report 1s
provided below

Description  Category Unpaid 1n Amount Amount Total

previous incurred in paid in disbursements
period (£) period period outstanding
£) £) ®
Statutory Category 1 84 60 . | - 84 60
advertising
Bonding Category 1 7200 - - 7200
Mileage Category 2 102 03 - - 102 03
Total 258 63 258 63
112 Of the above disbursements, the sum of £102 03 relates to Category 2 disbursements, that being

mileage claimed attending the Company’s former prenuses at Umit 3H, Admural Business Park,
Nelson Way, Nelson Park West Cramlington, NE23 1 WG

Page 8




12.4.
1241

13.

13.1.
1311

Expenses

Details of all expenses incurred during the penod of the report and likely future expenses are
provided n the Expenses Statement attached at Appendix D This also includes a comparison
to the onginal Expense Estimate

Further details of expenses paid during the penod of the report and cumulative expenses paid
since the commencement of the case are shown in the receipts and payments account at
Appendix B

[ imtially estimated that HLW Kecble Hawson Solicitors would incur fees in connection with
providing legal advice in respect of sale of the Company’s floating charge assets in the sum of
£1,506 plus VAT To date, HLW have incurred tume costs £2,080 50 plus VAT, that being
£574 50 more than ongmally estimated Their fees are in excess of the onginal estimate on the
basis that HLW have had to provide legal advice 1n relation to the Company’s premuses lease
and 1t subsequent surrender It was not onginal anticipated that advice woutd be needed 1n this
regard No further legal fees should be incurred

Mazars Receivables Management (“MRM”)

As noted 1n Section 4, the collection of the Company’s book debts s being undertaken by
MRM, an associate of Mazars LLLP

MRM have been engaged as they are expenenced in collecting and monitoning book debts 1n
insolvency scenarios

Approval for the basis of MRM’s remuneration was obtained from the Secured and
Preferential creditors on 4 August 2016 with reference to time properly spent in respect of the
realisation of the Company’s book debts

Total costs for MRM’s services are estimated to be £4,651 plus VAT No payments have been
paid to MRM to date

Creditors’ Rights

Further information

I would advise you that pursuant to rule 2 48 A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a secured creditor
or an unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors or
an unsecured creditor with permussion of the court, may, within 21 days of receipt of thus
progress report, ask the admunistrator for further information about the remuneration and
expenses set out in this progress report

Apply to Court

Additionally, pursuant to rule 2 109 of the Insolvency rules 1986, a secured creditor or an
unsecured creditor with concurrence of at Ieast 10% n value of the unsecured creditors or an

Page 9




YR M A Z ARS

1

unsecured creditor with the permission of the court may, within 8 weeks of the receipt of this
progress report, apply to the court on one or more of the following grounds

- the remuneration charged by the administrators, or
- the basis fixed for the admimstrators’ remuneration, or
- expenses incurred by the admunistrators

1s or are 1n all of the circumstarnces, excessive or tnappropriate

13.3. Further guidance

Creditors can find additional information on their rnights relating to Administrators’ fees in a
copy of the publication “A creditors guide to Adminustrators’ Fees” which 1s available to
download from

https //fwww r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Admumistrators

Fees Oct_2015 pdf or alternatively will be provided free of charge upon written request to
this office

14, Extension of Administration

141 The Admimstration 1s due to automatically end on 22 December 2016 In view of the remaining
assets that being the remaining book debts, I am requesting the consent of the Secured and
Preferential creditors in accordance with paragraph 78(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 to extend the peniod of the Admunistration for a further 12 months unti! 22 December 2017

14 2 Once the outstanding matters have been concluded 1t 1s my intention to move the Company
from Administration to dissolution

15. Discharge of liability

151 In accordance with Para 98(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, approval for
discharge was sought and obtained from the Secured and Preferential creditors of the Company
on 4 August 2016

152 [ will be discharged from lLiability 14 days after my final report 1s 1ssued
Your ly

R D Adamson FIPA FABRP Dated 17 October 2016
Joint Admimstrator

Authortsed 10 act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Pracutioners Association and bound
by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The affawrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Adminisirators
The Jount Admrnisirators act as agents of the Company and without personal habily

Page 10




WY M A Z ARS

r

APPENDIX A

Matsar Specialist Coatings Limited

Company name
Previous names
Trading name

Company number

ﬁeéistered office

_Tltad-i_ng address

Court
Court reference
Date of appointment

Joint Admimstratoi’s

Joint Administrators’
functions

Joint Administrators’
address

A];pointed by

In Administration

Statutory Information

Matsar Specialist Cc;a_tlr-lgs Linuted

nfa

Matsar Specialist Coat_mg; Limuted

08057036
Unut 31:1 Admural éu51nes:s i’ark, Nélson Way, Nelson Park West
Cramiington, NE23 1WG

Unit 3ﬁ, Admiral Business Park, Nelson Way, Nelson Park West
Cramlington, NE23 1WG

High Court of Justice, Comrrnlg_)_an—le_s EOL-IIT,_ L:)né-o;l

9719 of 2015

23 Dec;:mber 26 f5

— R_ ]3 Adamson and PVA Larmagaﬁ :)‘f i\da;_ars; LI:,P, Mazars House,

Gelderd Road, Gildersome, Leeds, LS27 7JN & Mazars L1.P, The
Lexicon, Mount Street, Manchester, M2 SNT

IP No(s) 9380 and 9590

All acts required to be done by the joint admunistrators, may be
done by either or both, acting jointly or alone

Mazars House, Gelderd Road, Gildersome, Leeds, LS27 7N

the floating charg;: holder

Page 11




Matsar Specialist Coatings Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

APPENDIX B

Statement From 23/06/2016 From 23/12/2015
of Affairs To 17/16/2016 To 17/10/2016
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery NIIL. 11,000 00
Motor Vehicles 1,000 00 3,000 00
Book Debts 71000 710 00
Book Debt Surplus 232873 232873
Water Refund 99 51 99 51
Bank Interest Gross 763 763
4,145 87 17,145 87
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountant's Fees 350 00 350 00
Other Property Expenses 1,500 00 1,500 00
Insurance of Assets 499 32 499 32
(2,349 32) (2,349 32)
1,796 55 14,796.55

Page | of | IPS SQL Ver 2012 (0

20 October 2016 14 15



Matsar Specialist Coatings Limited (In Administration)

Estimated Quicome Statement as at 17 Qctober 2016

Fixed Charge Recoverics

Book Debts

Available to Fixed Charge Creditor
Metrobank
Fixed Charge Surplus

Floating Charge Recoveries

Plant & Equipment, & Motor Vehicles

Reassigned Encumbered ledger
Unencumbered Book Debts
Water Refund Claim

Business Rates Refund
Termination Charges

VAT Bad Debt Relief

Less costs

Pre Appointment Costs

Joint Admunistrators' Fees
Joint Admunistrators' Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements
Agent's Fees & Disbursements
Accountancy Fees

Debt Collection Fees

CAPA

Insurance Costs

Rent

Available to Preferential Creditors
Preferential Claims (estimate)
Available to Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured Claims

Dividend (p 1n the £)

APPENDIX C

Future Estimated

To Date Movements to realise
£ £ £
37,331 - 37,331
37,331 - 37,331
(36,331) - (36,331)
- 1,000

14,000 - 14,000
2,328 73 - 2,329
710 00 2,649 3,359
100 00 - 100
- Nil Nil

- 1,933 1,933

- Unknown Unknown
21,721

- (1,342) (1,342)

- (27,841) (27,841)

- (459) (499)

- (2,081) {2,081)

- (3,422 (3,422)

- (350) (350)

- (4,651) {4,651)

- Nil Nil

- (499) (499)

- (1,500) (1,500)
17,139 (42,185) (42,185)
NIL

(19,587)

NIL

(360,003)

Nil



Matsar Specialist Coatings Ltd - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX D

EXPENSES STATEMENT

Details of expenses incurred and details of future anticipated expenses are provided below, together
with an explanation as to why the expenses have been, or will be, incurred This inciudes all expenses
mcwrred by the Joint Admunistraiors wrrespective of whether or not they have been paid and may
include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not yet been recerved

Details of expenses paid during the period of the report and cumulative expenses paid since the
commencement of the case are shown 1n the receipts and payments account at Appendix B

Type of
Expenditure

Whe expense incurred by and pature
of expense

Onginal
Expense
Esaimate

(£)

Incurred
in
previous
period

®

Incurred
in
current
peried

&)

Likely
future
expenses

®)

Revised
Expenses
estunate

£

Pro

fessional advisors’

costs

Legal fees and
disbursements
{Floating
charge)

HLW Keeble Hawson Solicitors were
instructed to provide legal advice and
assist with the preparation of the sale
agreement in relation to the Company’s
floating charge assels

This firm of lawyers was chosen based
on their expenience 1 this field As the
sale of the assets has completed and the
sale consideration has been paid in full,
there should be no further legal fees
incurred by our lawyers 1n this regard

HLW also provided legal advice 1n
relation to Company’s premises lease
and its subsequent surrender It was not
ongmally envisaged that advige would
be needed 1n this regard and as such the
onginal expense estimate has increased
by £465 50

As the lease has been surrendered
there should be no further legal fees
incurred by our lawyers n this regard

1,506 00

1,971 50

109 00

2,080 50

w2

Agent’s fees and

disbursements

I instructed Fox Lloyds Jones because
of their experience 1n providing such
valuations i an solvency scenano

Their time includes attending company
prenuses, orgamsing lock change on

3,422.00

3422400

3,422 00




Matsar Specialist Coatings Ltd - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D

EXPENSES STATEMENT

the property undertaking an inventory
of assets, providing aformal valuation
report In addition they have also
revisited the company s former
premises twice to oversee the release of
ROT goods, escorted interested parties
around the premuses, negotated with
interested parties and invited offers
ultimately providing a letter of
recommendation in relation to the
highest offer recerved

Their fees total £3,422 plus VAT

There should be no further fees
mcurred by our agents n this regard

Accountant’s
fees
(Floating
charge)

Thompson Wnght Chartered
Accountants were instructed to assist
with the preparation of the former
employees' P45s

There wall be no further fees incurred
by the Accountants

350.00

35000

35000

Busmess Rates
Adwvisors

CAPA were enpaged to conduct a
review of the Company’s busimess rates
accounts to secure a refund There fee
will be on fixed basis of 25% plus VAT
on any recovery If they were
unsuccessful in secuning a refund there
would be no fee

Unfortunately they were unable to
recover any monies n relation to the
Company’s business rates and as such
have not charged a fee to the
Admimstration

Pay

ments to associated entities of Mazars LLP

Debt Collection
Fees

In order to maximyse realisations,
Metrobank were pursuing the
remaining debtors, which, as at the date
of the proposals totalled £58 203 I
was assumed that Metrobank would
collect the ledger in 1ts entirety
However, they have been repaid in full
under the fixed charge form the book
debt collections and have reassigned
the remaimng ledger to the

4,651.00

1,312 00

3,33900

4,651 00




Matsar Specialist Coatings Ltd - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D

EXPENSES STATEMENT

Administrauon 1 the sum of £20,000

The Company also had a second ledger
which was outside of the facility with
Metrobank 1n the sum of £9,118

Mazars Recenables Management
{(*MRM") have been instructed to assist
with the collection of remaining
debtors in order to maximse
realisations for creditors

MRM 15 an associate of Mazars LLP
MRM have been engaged as they are
experienced i collecting and
monitoring book debts in 1nsolvency
scenarios

Further information on the status of
book debt collections 1s provided 1n
Section 4 of the report

Approval for the basis of MRM’s
remuneration was obtained from the
Secured and Preferential creditors on 4
August 2016 with reference to time
properly spent in respect of the
realisation of the Company’s book
debts

No payments have been paid to MRM
to date

It 1s proposed that MRM will recerve a
collection fee of £4,410 plus VAT plus
a site visit fee to venify the ledger in the
sum of £230 plus VAT and
disbursements of £11 plus VAT n
relation to nleage costs atiending a
meeting with Metrobank Thas 15 based
upon one meeting totalling 2 hours and
the time costs of pursuing the
collections for 3 months based upon 10
hours for assistant manager at £165 and
24 hours for an admumstrator at £113

Total costs for MRM’'s services are
estimated to be £4,651 plus VAT

Rent

In accordance with the Court of
Appeal’s ruling re Game Stanon,
“where an admmnistrator makes use of
leasehold property for the purposes of
the Admimstration, the rent under the

1,500.00

1,500 00

1,560.00




Matsar Specialist Coatings Ltd - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D

EXPENSES STATEMENT

lease 15 payable as an expense of the
admimstration for the peniod of the
Administrators’ use of the premuses
The rent 1s to be treated as accruing
from day to day The quarterly rent 18
crrca £10,000 I negotiated a reduced
settlement with the Landlord for the
period of the Admimstrators’
occupation from 23 December 2015 to
12 January 2016 in the sum of £1,500
plus VAT

Oth

er expenses

Corporation tax

It was originally anticipated that there
would not be any corporation tax will
be payable in respect of the sale of the
Company assets

Insurance of
assets

1 was required to 1nsure the Company’s
assets unhl they were disposed of The
value disclosed represents the quote
provided by my insurance brokers and
covers the peniod to disposal of the
assets (namely 23 December 2015 to
12 January 2016)

As all insurable assets have been sold,
there 1s no requirement for any further
Insurance cover

499.32

499 32

499.32

Joint
Administrators’
Disbursements

Dhsbursements are expenses paid by
this Firm and re-charged to the estate
when there are sufficient funds

A breakdown of the Jount
Administrators’ Disbursemenits 1s
provided below

Payments totalling £258 63 have been
made

Advertising

Courts Advertising

Statutory advertising requurements, to
date this mncludes London Gazette
advertisements for notice of
appointment of Administrators The
cost of which was £84 60 plus VAT

84 60

84 60

84 60

Bonding

It1s a legal requirement that I take out
a specific bond mn respect of the value
of the assets On the basis the assets
recovered were 1nitially likely to total
£55,000 the bond will be as stated at

112.50

7200

7200




Matsar Specialist Coatings Ltd - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX D

EXPENSES STATEMENT

£72 Please note that imtial anticipated
assets realisauons included the net
anticipated book debts collections afier
deducting Metrobank’s liabaluy

Mileage £102 03 have been incurred 1n relation 102 03 102 03
to mileage attending the Company’s
trading prenuses 1n order to meet with
the director and remove the Company’s
books and records

- - 102 03

Records storage | Paper records have been boxed and 200 00 - - 200 00 200 00
COStS removed from the Company premises
for off-site storage at an archive facility
provided by Iron Mountain (UK) Ltd

I estimate the cost of this storage to be
n the region of £200 No payment has
been made to date

Total 12,427 45| 8,00145| 131200§ 3,64800 12,961.45

Notes.

Professional advisors

The Joint Admimistrators” choice of the professional advisors listed above was based on their perception of
the advisors’ experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them

The Joint Administrators have reviewed the fees incurred to date and are sausfied that they are reasonable
n the circumstances of the case




b,

o M AZARS

Matsar Speaiahist Coatings Limited - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX E1

ADMINISTRATORS’ ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS
AND COMPARISON TO FEES ESTIMATE

The Joint Adnumistrators’ total Fees Estumate as approved by creditors on 16 March 2016 was £27,141 31
As detailed n Scction 10 of the report, total costs incurred to date are £21,157 50

The followmny table provides details of the Administrators’ actual time costs incurred in the current reporting period, 23 June 2016 to 17 October 2016, compared
to the estimated costs as per the Fees Esimate  The table also includes the cumulative period from 23 December 2016 to 17 October 2016, which provides
details of the Admmstrators” total ime costs since appointment

Further information on the work undertaken 1n the current reporting period, including an explanation as to why the vanious tasks were required and whether the
work provides a financial benefit to creditors 1s provided within the narrative summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs at Appendix E2

Creditors will note that a blended hourly charge-out rate has been provided Thus 1s calculated as the prospective average cost per hour based upon the estimated
time to be expended by cach grade of staff at their specific charge out rate Details of the hourly rates of staff anticipated to work on this casc can be found on
the Rates and Disbursements policy attached to this report  Please note that where total costs do not equate to the totat time at the blended hourly rate, this s
due to rounding




VBB M A ZARS

Matsar Specialist Coatings Limited - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX EI

ADMINISTRATORS’ ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS
AND COMPARISON TO FEES ESTIMATE

Fees Estimate

Actual time costs for the period 23 June

Cumulative time costs for the period 23

Approved on 16 March 2016 2016 to 17 October 2016 December 2016 to 17 October 2016
Description of Total Time |  Total Costs Blended Time | Total Costs Blended Time | Total Costs Blended
Work (ltonrsy) Hourly Rate incurred Hourly Rate incurred Hourly Rate
(£) (£) (hours) (£) ® (hours) (£) (£)
Admin & Planning 1990 1,909 90 96 120 163 20 136 00 2310 2,243 50 9712
Taxation 1386 2051 21 148 230 329 00 143 04 4 40 599 60 136 27
[nvestipations 710 1,008 60 142 - - - 969 1,336 80
. WMM%@:% of 63 00 9,340 80 148 150 208 20 138 80 41 30 5,638 70 136 53
Employces 6 80 880 40 129 0 50 74 00 148 00 790 1,064 20 134 71
Creditors 180 295 80 164 1 80 418 50 232 50 700 1,165 00 134.71
Reporting 48 20 7,505 40 156 18 80 2,963 50 157 63 42 80 5,889 70 137 61
Cashiering 20 34 2,304 60 113 240 274 30 114 29 3 40 394 40 116 00
Statutory 14 00 1,844 60 132 070 103 60 148 00 20 10 2,825 60 140 58
comphance
Totals 195 | 27,141.32 139 29.20 4,534.30 155.28 159.60 | 21,157.50 132.57




MAZARS

Matsar Specialist Coatings Limited - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX E2

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
FOR THE PERIOD 23 JUNE 2016 TO 17 OCTOBER 2016

Introduction

The semmary provides a properuionate overview of the work carried out in light of the specific circumstances of the case
and includes details of the work that has been done durning the peniod, why 11 was done and whether the work provides a
financial benefit to creditors

This summary should be read together with the Joint Trusiees’ Time Costs Analysis at Appendrx E1  The costs mncurred
1n relation to each category are set out in the attached Time Cost Analysis

Work carried out in the current period

Administration and planmng
The Adminstrators have undertaken the followng work
* Ongong strategy meetings with regard to extending the Admnistration
+ Managing and maintaining the case on the Firm’s chent systems and our spectalist insolvency software system

The majonty of this work dentved no financial benefit for creditors However, appropnate case admimstration and
planning ensures that the case 1s managed coherently and efficiently, with mininusation of costs and avoidance of
duplication of work A clear case strategy and strong internal processes aid to add value through the efficient
management of the case This work 1s also required 1n order to appropriately document and record how the case has been
admimstered 1n accordance with regulatory requirerments

Taxation
The following activities were undertaken 1 order to ensure the Company 1s compliant with tax requirements

¢ Reviewing the Company’s VAT position, deregistering the Company for VAT once all of the taxable assets
have been sold in line with the VAT regulauons

¢ Preparing post Admimistration VAT returns, as required by statute

The majonty of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors, however, 1t 1s required 1n accordance with tax
legislation

Realisation of Assets
The work undertaken 1n respect of the realisation of the Company’s assets 1s detailed 1n Section 3 of the report

The main assets compnse book debts In addition to the mformation provided 1n Section 3, the following has been
carried out

s  Pursuing the Company's outstanding book debts
* Reviewmng MRM'’s notes with regard to the reassigned ledger from Metrobank

The work undertaken has added value for the benefit of creditors by enabling the reahisation of funds in the estate  The
costs assoctated with the recovery are considered appropnate 1n the circumstances

Emplovees

The Company employed 12 emplovees Further information regarding employees’ claims 1s included within Section 6 of
the report It 1s not expected that a dividend will be paid to emplovees

Work undertaken in order to ensure that employee claims have been dealt with appropniately includes

*  Liaising with the Penstons Regulator with regard to the Company’s pension auto enrolment staging date

The majority of work 1 this category 1s required for statutory purposes and so does not provide a direct financial benefit
to creditors

Creditors




Matsar Specialist Coatings Limited - IN ADMINISTRATION APPENDIX E2

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
FOR THE PERIOD 23 JUNE 2016 TO 17 OCTOBER 2016

There are approximately 24 unsecured creditor ¢laxms  In order to ensure that creditors are dealt with appropnately, the
following work has been undertaken

* Responding to any quenes which arise
*  Providing an update to Metrobank on the progress of the Admimstration

The majonty of work 1 this category 1s required for statutory purposes and so does not provide a direct financial benefit
to creditors

Reporting
Reporting requirements duning the period as prescribed by statute have included the following

¢ The proposals were 1ssued on 10 February 2016 Six-monthly progress reports are required to be 1ssued by The
Insolvency Act and Rules to provide creditors with an update of the progress of the Administration
* Prepanng the progress report required to extend the Administration for a further 12 months

The majornity of this work denved no financial benefit for creditors However, 1t 15 required in order to ensure that the
case has been administered in line with regulatory requirements

Cashiering
Cashiering work underiaken includes

e Bank account maintenance, including penodic reconciliations
s Issuing payments and banking receipts, and prepaning the appropnate paperwork for such transactions

The majonty of this work denved no financial benefit for creditors However, 1t 1s required 1n order to ensure that the
estate bank account 1s operated in accordance with gmdance 1ssued by my regulatory body

Statutory and Compliance

The work undertaken as required by statute and our internal procedures involves
¢ Case momtoring and statutory complhance, including internal case reviews
s Agreeing outstanding professional advisors fees

The majonty of this work derived no financial benefit for creditors However, this work is required 1n order to ensure
that the case has been administered 1n accordance with regulatory requirements




Matsar Specialist Coatings Ltd (In Administration) APPENDIX E3

Rates and Disbursements Policy

Charge out rates

Details of the current charge out rates of the personnel anticipated to work on this case are set out
below

Grade of personnel Hourly charge out rate (£)
Partner 317

Director 245-1275

Manager 155-215
Adminmstrator 105 -127

Cashier 100 - 130

Clencal Support 40

Charge out rates are reviewed annuaily on 1 September and may be adjusted to take into account
inflation and the firm’s overheads The rates are appropnate to the skills and experience of the team
member and the work that they perform Time 15 recorded in 6 munute umis with supporting
narrative to explain the work undertaken Specialist departments within our Firm (such as
Recervables, Tax and VAT) have charged time to this case when their expert advice 1s required |
confirm that the rate ranges provided above incorporate these different rates

Disbursements

Some of the expenses incurred on this matter are likely to be paid by this firm n the first instance
and subsequently re-charged to the estate Such disbursements fall into two categories as follows

1 Category I disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties where there 1s
spectfic expenditure directly referable to the case and as such can be drawn without prior
approval

3]

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the case but not to a
payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that may
be incurred by the Admimstrators or their firm, and that can be allocated to the case on a proper

and reasonable basis Such disbursements require approval in the same manner as
remuneration

It 15 proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements incurred in administering the case be
charged

o Muileage will be charged at relevant HM Revenue & Customs rates, currently 45p per mile

All other disbursements will be reimbursed at cost The Administrators reserve the nght to increase
the charges apphcable dunng the course of the Admimistration 1 line with mnflation or increases

from our suppliers Any matenal amendmenis will be advised to creditors in the next statutory
report

ADMO0319



